






















Portland Church Roots

(Continued from page 91)

came a Swcdenborgian, and so most

ministry pulpits were closed to him.

He became a druggist and wrote for

the early church journal, The New

Jerusalem Magazine.

As Reed graduated from Harvard,

lie had come to know a young fresh

man named Emerson. They formed a

lasting friendship. It was through

Reed that Emerson came to read

Swedenborg.' It has been said that

Swedenborg influenced Emerson

more than any other person.* An early

professor at the New Church Theo

logical School stated that Emerson did

more than any other to present Sweden-

borg's ideas within literary circles.*

Many of us were fascinated that

Sampson Reed, such an important per-

son in the life of Emerson, had helped

us start our society in 1831. We

wanted to know more about Reed and

Emerson. Some of us decided that we

would find time to read George Dole's

monograph from the Swedenborg

Foundation:

"Sampson Reed:

Primary Source

Material for

Emerson Studies."

The people

from Portland who

were present at the

founding of our

society were Dr.

Timothy Little and

his wife Elizabeth,

Samuel and Pamela

Colman, Oliver

and Sarah Gerrish,

Dr. Albus Rea, , ,
Portland Roots Team

Ebenezer Mason, William Hunnewell,

Sarah Rea [of Windham] Mary G.

Walker, Lydia Sawyer, and Martha

Freeman. The Boston church had also

helped us become a society in 1831.

(Continued on page 93)

The Messenger and the Communications Support Unit wish to thank these individuals and groups for subscriptions and

donation to The Messenger from May 1,2002, through May 1,2OO3.We arc most grateful for your enthusiastic support.

We hope no contributor has been omitted from this list, but if your name is not here and should be, please let us know.

Anne Braun

Kelowna, British

Colombia, Canada

Marjory Crawford

Chesterton, Indiana

Mary Crenshaw

Henderson, Nevada

Forrest E. Dristy

Delray Beach, Florida

Richard A. Foster

Konigsfeld-Weiler,

Germany

Fryeburg New Church

Congregation

Fryeburg, Maine

Janet Garcia

Bakersfield, California

Louise M. Glover

Elmwood, Massachusetts

Gloria Grabin

Santa Maria, California

Lucille Hallberg

Helena, Alabama

John R. Harrington

Bridgewater, Massachusetts

Donna M. Humes

Denver, Colorado

Joy N. Jepson

Silver Spring, Maryland

David and Elizabeth Johnson

Bellevue, Washington

David Keating

Hamburg, New York

Rev. and Mrs. H. Korstcn

Edmonton, Canada

Laura M. Kreofsky

Madison, Wisconsin

Chris Laitncr

Midland, Michigan

Susanna Lawson

Dillwyn, Virginia

Robert J. Locke

Port Huron, Michigan

Merle Lundberg

Torrance, California

Mrs. Martin Lynn

Winter Park, Florida

Lynnc McClure

Kenwood, California

Bette McDonnell

Pacifica, California

Michigan Association

New York Association

Ohio Association

William Radcliffe, MD

Mitchellville, Maryland

Hampton and Elora Schoch

Roxboro, North Carolina

Ricky Sheppard

Rockficld, Kentucky

Alice Skinner

St. George, Maine

Robert and Ellen Smith

Amherst, Massachusetts

Barbara Tourangeau

Fraser, Michigan

Alvena M. Unruh

Dallas, Texas

Wilson Van Dusen, PhD

Ukiah, California

(contributed also for

Joseph Vredenburgh)

Janet Ashton Vernon

Long Beach, California

Valerie F. Virgona

Tangerine, Florida

Mark and Louella Vivino

Daytona Beach Shores,

Florida

JC and Gloryann Webb

Amenia, New York

Dorothy deB. Young

South Easton, Massachusetts
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President's Report

(Continuedfrom page 82)

• Another weekend of celebration

took place in New York City in

November when our congregation

there at last was able to rededicate their

beautifully restored sanctuary. This

was a major project, made possible by a

bequest from Adrianne Frank.

• It was also a joyous occasion when I

traveled to Portland, Maine, for Wilma

Wake's installation service in March.

The church was filled to the rafters for

this event, due in part to a busload of

attendees from the Boston church, and

others present from Frycburg, Bath,

and even our Ft. Myers congregations!

• And let me not forget one

additional weekend of celebration, as I

traveled to Edmonton to dedicate their

new cross-tower (the old one had been

blown down in a windstorm). John

Maine is doing an excellent job in

Edmonton. I was also blessed to have

a nice visit with Hank and Maria

Korsten.

• I have taken part in two meetings

with the congregation of our Boston

church in which we have praised the

Lord for their many new members and

revitalized sense of community service,

and explored ways of continuing their

growth in the coming years. Steve

Ellis and Ted Klein are doing a great

job sen-ing this church.

• Although the Elmwood New

Church dearly misses their pastor,

Andy Stinson, during his military

service, Andover-Newton student Eli

Dale has served them very well this

past year. Thank you, Eli!

• Wayfarer's Chapel continues to be a

very successful outreach ministry for

our denomination. I am sure that this

will continue in the coming years with

the addition of Jonathan Mitchell to

the ministerial team.

• In January, Nadine Cotton received

and accepted a call to serve the New

Church of Southwest Florida, starting

in August 2003, enabling this

extremely worthwhile outreach

ministry to continue after the

retirement of Richard Tafel. I hope

that we will all give Dick our thanks

for having started this ministry and

welcome Nadine back into our active

ministry with shouts of praise!

• I was pleased to spend five days in

Kansas during Holy Week. I took part

in the community Maundy Thursday

Service in Pretty Prairie, which had

been planned and organized by Jane

Siebert. Over 50 people were present

for this service, and I had a nice visit

afterwards with Eric and Betty

Zacharias. From there I traveled to

Pawnee Rock, where I took part in the

community Good Friday service,

attended the Easter Sunrise Pageant at

"the rock," and led the Easter Sunday

worship service. There were 62 people

in church that Sunday, and the spirit ot

the group was a wonderful thing to

behold.

• CAM has held two meetings this

past year, of note because of the

increasing number of students who are

preparing for our ministry. We now

have eleven students, eight at SHS and

two taking the SHS program via

distance education!

• I regret that I must report that the

Stonehouse Bookstore has closed.

The impact that this will have upon the

Puget Sound Church is unclear at the

present time. I hope to visit there in

the near future to offer whatever

support I can. Even so, I want us all to

offer Paul Martin our sincere

appreciation for his service to this bold

and innovative ministry these past 14

years.

• I have met twice with the board and

membership of the New York Church

as we have explored options for their

future and ways to conduct a

ministerial search now that Robert

McCluskey has announced his

departure in August 2003. On behalf

of all of us, "Thank you Robert" for

your 12 years of sen-ice to this

ministry!

• During the past year, I have signed

onto three different resolutions of the

National Council of Churches; the

first concerned slowing the rush to war

in Iraq, the second urged continued

dialogue between the United States

and North and South Korea regarding

nuclear disarmament, and the third

concerned the environmental

protection.

I also must share that I am looking

forward to this year of presidential

transition. Perhaps it is needless to

say, but being your president is a very

big job—one in which one seldom feels

"finished." Even so, I continue to

enjoy it and sense that we are moving

forward in service to God and our new

evangel.

In closing, I offer my deep

appreciation to each of you for your

support and many acts of kindness.

God bless you all,

Ron firugler, president =_

Greater Things Than These...

{Continuedfrom page 84)

western canteen for only eight rupees.

Thai's seventeen cents. The shop offers

everything from classic Indian bed

sheets to cold drinks, and everything is

extremely reasonable. If you want to

stay at the ashram, you can do so for

about a dollar day. But this complex is

small compared to the winter Ashram

in Puttparthi which can house 10,000

people, and the auditorium can hold

over a hundred thousand.

While there are certainly obstacles

in the environment, I find myself eager

to return, and I encourage everyone to

go to an ashram. If not Sai Baba's, go

to another just to be dipped in the

spiritual elixir of India to see how the

Second Coming is unfolding there.

The Rev. Eric Allison is pastor ofthe

Swedenborgian Church of Puget Sound

in Kirkland, Washington, afe

Portland Church Roots

(Continuedfrom page li2)

There was much to come after this

point: our incorporation, the building

of our first church, the tragic fire that

destroyed it. But we are getting ahead

of the story. We will end Installment

#1 at this point: To be continued.

The Rev. Dr. Wilma Wake is the

newly installed pastor ofthe Portland

Swedenborgian Church. She also works

with MINSLJ as the Spiritual Ministries

Consultant.

(See Endnotes on page 95)

June 2003
93



Vanidi
Puget sound update

Thanks to all who have shown such

warm concern about the fate of our

congregation in Puget Sound. There

have been some changes! Those who

purchased the former Stonehouse prop

erty have changed its name to the

Kirkland Holistic Center. The Stone-

house has moved to a new and much

better location in Kirkland. The church

has been invited to leave the Kirkland

Holistic Center. Our last service in the

building will be our Exodus service on

June eighth. My office has already been

moved into the new Stonehouse to give

our church a window to the world. We

see this as a great opportunity to find a

place where we can really grow. As part

of our search we are going to have our

Sunday morning service in a different

sacred location every Sunday during the

entire summer. We will have services at a

waterfront park, a wellncss center in the

forest, a Shinto Temple, a private lake, a

retreat center, a park by the ocean,

Mosswood Hollow, and on a Washington

State ferry. Beginning June 15, our

church will also offer a Sunday e%'ening

service at the new Stonehouse. We are

excited about what may come! We trust

that God will lead us to our promised

land!

Our group is so dedicated and ready

to move forward that losing our usual

space is just seen as part of the process

of our growth. We are flourishing and

will continue to do so with the support

of MINSU and all the prayers coming

our way.

Blessings,

Rev. Eric Allison

Editor's Note: The Puget Sound church

also plans to provide a week-long Johnny

Applesecd summer day camp for kids this

summer.

swedenborg Chapel. Cleveland

There were 54 in attendance on Easter

at the Swedenborg Chapel in Cleve

land, Ohio. The Revs. Junchol Lee and

Judith Dennis shared the service, in

cluding communion, and ten children

joined the Rev. Junchol Lee on the steps

for the children's message. The men's

group had decorated flowerpots and

provided soil and seeds for each child.

Outdoors daffodils and flowering trees

lifted the heart, and indoors the chancel

was abloom with lilies, azaleas, roses and

begonias, thanks to the generous people

who provided them, some in memory of

loved ones. Three babies were in the

congregation; two had been baptized on

April 19 and one was baptized on the

following Sunday, April 27.

Junchol's mother, Junghee Han, a

professional flower artist, arranged the

flowers in the chancel. Peter Synnestvedt

graciously accompanied the hymns, and

Barb Dictz joined him in the prelude

"Jesu Joy of Mans' Desiring."

Free Appleseed video Tapes

The Johnny Appleseed Heritage

Center and Outdoor Historical

Drama has provided the Cleveland

Chapel with a limited supply of video

tapes which depict its plans for presenting

(Continued on page 95)

The Swedenborgian Church Statistics-as of December 31. 2002

Associations

Canada

Illinois

Kansas

Maine

Massachusetts

Michigan

Middle Atlantic

New York

! Ohio

Pacific Coast

Southeast

Western Canada

Conference

SCYL

Societies

•Bayside

"Figures from

12/31/01

TOTAL

94

Churches

Active

1

6

2

2

5

1

3

2

3

4

2

5

1

37

Inactive

0

0

0

1

2

0

0

0

2

1

0

1

0

7

ordained Ministers

Active

1

3

0

3

8 _j

1

3

2

2

6

3

2

0

3a

Inactive

0

0

0

3

2

0

0

0

2

1

0

2

0

10

Retired

1

0

2

0

2

0

; 0

0

! o
5

0

1

0

10

Authorized

Lay Leaders

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

2

0

2

0

6

Active

175

88

86

143

198

63

89

57

78

315

66

159

15

1532

Members

Inactive

24

79

0

154

37

32

42

22

8

51

4

15

0

468

Total

199

167

86

297

235

95

131

79

86

366

70

174

2

15

2002

The

NO Of

Delegates

19

10

10

16

8

10

r 7
9

33

8

17

2

3
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